

23.01.2024

Present: Sh. Kapil Choudhary, Id. Proxy Counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner in person.

Sh. Amit Bhatia, Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2 alongwith
respondent no. 2 in person.

Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Id. Counsel for respondent no. 3.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has placed copy of order dated 3.11.2023, passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, by which the petitioner is allowed to serve the notice of the execution petition upon the JD No. 1, who is respondent no. 2 in the present case in the court of undersigned. The notice alongwith execution petition has been given to respondent no.2 and his acknowledgement regarding receiving the copy of the notice and execution petition has also been taken on the order sheet.

Evidence by way of affidavit of PW-2 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that PW-2 has not come today due to bereavement in his family. Ld. Counsel for R-2 submits that he firstly wants to cross-examine attesting witness and thereafter he wants to conduct the cross-examination of PW-1.

In view of the request of the Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2, PW-1 who is petitioner is discharged for today.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to bring both the witnesses on the next date of hearing. It is made clear that no adjournment shall be given for cross-examination of both the witnesses on any ground on the next date of hearing. Put up on 07.05.2024 for P.E.

(SHIV KUMAR)

ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 23.01.2024.