

SHRI ROHIT SACHDEVA Vs. THE STATE, GOVT OF NCT OF
DELHI, THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY

28.10.2025

Present: Sh. Fanish K. Jain along with Shri Harsh, Ld counsels for the petitioner along with PW-1 in person.
Sh. Rajeev Saini, Ld counsel for R-2.
Ms. Chanchal Sharma, Ld counsel for respondent no. 3 through VC.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the Hon'ble High court of Delhi has stayed the order of this court passed on 23.07.2025 regarding recalling PW-2 for further cross examination and he has placed on record copy of order dated 13.10.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Ld counsel for the petitioner further submits that PW-1 is present for cross examination.

Ld counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that today, the case is fixed for cross examination of PW-2 and he has come in the court by preparing the cross examination of PW-2 and he was not aware about abovesaid order of Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 further submits that he has not prepared the cross examination of PW-1, so, one adjournment may be given to him for cross examination of PW-1.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has opposed the adjournment by making submission that Ld counsel for R-2 was very well aware about passing of order by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as advance notice of the petition was served upon him. He further submits that earlier the case was fixed for cross examination

of PW-1 and cost was also imposed upon Ld counsel for R-2 to cross examine the PW-1.

Heard. Case file perused.

Vide order dated 01.07.2025, this court allowed the application of Respondent no. 2 for recalling of PW-2 for cross examination and the case was fixed on today's date for cross examination of PW-2.

The court has not kept the matter today for cross examination of PW-1. The order regarding recalling of PW-2 for cross examination has been stayed by the Hon'ble High court of Delhi. This court finds force in the submission of Ld counsel for R-2 that he has not prepared the cross examination of PW-1 and there is no just reason to disbelieve the said submission of R-2.

Considering the request of Ld counsel for R-2, one last opportunity is again given to Ld counsel for R-2 to conclude the cross examination of PW-1, on the NDOH.

It is made clear to Ld counsel for R-2 that no further adjournment on any ground shall be given to him for cross examination of PW-1, on the NDOH.

Put up on **09.01.2026** for cross examination of PW-1.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
28.10.2025